
 
This policy and any information contained herein is the property of Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan and its subsidiaries, is strictly confidential, and its use is 

intended for the P&T committee, its members and BCBSM employees for the purpose of coverage determinations. 
 

Page 1 of 4 

 
 
Medical  benefit drug policies are a source for BCBSM and BCN medical policy information only.  These documents are not to 
be used to determine benefits or reimbursement.  Please reference the appropriate certificate or contract for benefit 
information.  This policy may be updated and therefore subject to change. 

 
Effective Date:  08/08/2024 

 
Zynteglo® (betibeglogene autotemcel) 

 
HCPCS:  J3393 
 
Policy:  
 
Requests must be supported by submission of chart notes and patient specific documentation. 
 

A. Coverage of the requested drug is provided when all the following are met: 
a. FDA approved indication  
b. FDA approved age 
c. Prescribed by or in consultation with a hematologist or transplant physician  
d. Genetic testing confirming diagnosis of β-thalassemia  
e. Must not have hemoglobin S/β-thalassemia or α-thalassemia 
f. Must be considered transfusion-dependent with a history of at least 100 mL/kg/year of packed red blood 

cells (pRBC) in the previous two years OR be managed under standard thalassemia guidelines with ≥ 8 
transfusions of pRBCs per year in the previous two years 

g. Must not have  
i. A prior hematopoietic stem cell transplant (HSCT) or currently be eligible for a HSCT with a willing 

and able HLA matched donor as determined by a hematologist and/or stem cell transplant 
specialist 

ii. Presence of HIV-1 or HIV-2 infection 
iii. Any prior malignancy with the exception of adequately treated cone-biopsied in situ carcinoma of 

the cervix uteri and basal or squamous cell carcinoma of the skin 
iv. Myeloproliferative disorder 
v. Significant immunodeficiency disorder (human immunodeficiency virus (HIV), hepatitis B (HBV), 

and/or hepatitis C (HCV)) unless patients meet any of the following: 
1. HBV:  Vaccinated against hepatitis B (hepatitis B surface antibody-positive) and negative 

for other markers of prior hepatitis B infection 
2. HBV:  Had past exposure to HBV but were negative by assessment for HBV DNA 
3. HCV:  Are positive for anti-hepatitis C antibodies and have negative HCV viral load 

vi. Uncorrected bleeding disorder 
vii. Advanced liver disease defined as meeting at least one of the following, unless liver biopsy shows 

no evidence of extensive bridging fibrosis, cirrhosis, or acute hepatitis: 
1. Alanine transferases or direct bilirubin greater than 3 times the upper limit of normal (ULN) 

OR 
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2. Baseline prothrombin time or partial thromboplastin time greater than 1.5 times the ULN 
suspected of arising from liver disease OR 

3. Magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) of the liver demonstrating clear evidence of cirrhosis 
h. Have not received prior treatment with any gene therapy or are being considered for treatment with any 

other gene therapy for beta-thalassemia 
i. The requesting physician attests to providing clinical outcome information within the appropriate provider 

portal as requested by BCBSM 
j. Trial and failure, contraindication, OR intolerance to the preferred drugs as listed in BCBSM/BCN’s 

utilization management medical drug list. 
 

B. Quantity Limitations, Authorization Period and Renewal Criteria 
a. Quantity Limits:  Align with FDA recommended dosing 
b. Authorization Period:  6 months 
c. Renewal Criteria:  Not applicable as no further authorization will be provided 

  
***Note: Coverage and approval duration may differ for Medicare Part B members based on any applicable criteria 
outlined in Local Coverage Determinations (LCD) or National Coverage Determinations (NCD) as determined by Center 
for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). See the CMS website at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/.  Determination of 
coverage of Part B drugs is based on medically accepted indications which have supported citations included or approved 
for inclusion determined by CMS approved compendia. 

 
Background Information: 
 

- Zynteglo is an autologous hematopoietic stem cell-based gene therapy indicated for the treatment of adult and 
pediatric patients with β-thalassemia who require regular red blood cell (RBC) transfusions. 

 
- The term “thalassemia” refers to a group of blood disorders characterized by a decrease or absence of synthesis of 

normal hemoglobin globulin chains.  According to the chain whose synthesis is impaired, the thalassemias are called 
α-, β-, γ-, δ-, δβ-, or εγδβ-thalassemias.  Beta-thalassemias result from a genetic defect in the HBB gene leading to a 
reduction in production of β-globulin chains, an excess of α-globulin chains, and a decrease in functioning 
hemoglobin.  Low levels of hemoglobin cause a lack of oxygen in many parts of the body and anemia.  People with 
anemia in beta-thalassemia often require lifelong blood transfusions for survival and subsequent treatment for iron 
overload due to these transfusions. 

 
- The 2021 International Thalassemia Federation guidelines for transfusion-dependent thalassemias recommend 

diagnosis should begin with genetic testing because of the extreme diversity in clinical severity of thalassemia 
subtypes.  The degree of excess nonfunctional α-chains is the major predictor of disease severity.  The less β-
globulin production, the more non-functional α-chains in the bloodstream.  β0-thalassemia refers to the complete 
absence of production of β-globulin.  When patients are homozygous for a β0-thalassemia gene, they cannot make 
any normal β-chains.  β+-thalassemia indicates a mutation that presents decreased but not absent production of β-
globulin. In thalassemia patients in which one or both of their β-thalassemia mutations are β+-mutations, the disorder 
may be less severe.  Beta-thalassemia major is a clinical diagnosis referring to a patient who has a severe form of 
the disease and requires chronic transfusions early in life.  Beta-thalassemia intermedia is a clinical diagnosis of a 
patient characterized by a less severe chronic anemia and a more variable clinical phenotype.  Zynteglo was not 
studied in patients with S/β-thalassemia or α-thalassemia.  Patients with other β-thalassemia subtypes that were 
transfusion-dependent were included in the clinical trial. 

 
- Treatment guidelines also recommend all patients undergo at least an annual comprehensive assessment at a 

thalassemia center. During such an assessment, recommendations are summarized after consultation with multiple 
specialists including a hematologist, a nurse specialist, a hepatologist, a cardiologist, an endocrinologist, a 
psychologist, a genetics counselor, a social worker, and a dietitian. 
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- Blood transfusion is the mainstay of care for individuals with thalassemia major and many with intermedia.  The 

purpose of transfusion is twofold: to improve the anemia and to suppress the ineffective erythropoiesis.  Chronic 
transfusions prevent most of the serious growth, skeletal, and neurological complications of thalassemia major.  The 
decision to start regular transfusions is clear when the initial hemoglobin level is well below 6 g/dL.  Continuation of 
infusions can be assessed by withholding transfusions and monitoring weekly hemoglobin levels.  If the hemoglobin 
drops under 7 g/dL on two occasions two weeks apart, then regular transfusions should be commenced.  Guidelines 
define a patient as transfusion dependent when they are getting infusions of packed red blood cells every 2 – 5 
weeks to maintain the pre-transfusion hemoglobin of 9 g/dL - 10.5 g/dL and the post-transfusion hemoglobin less 
than 14 - 15 g/dL.  This translates to approximately 100 mL/kg/year of packed red blood cells. 

 
- Safety and efficacy are being evaluated in 2 ongoing Phase III, open-label, single-arm, 24-month, multicenter trials, 

Northstar-2 and Northstar-3, in 41 patients aged 4 to 34 years with β-thalassemia requiring regular transfusions.  
Patients were eligible if they had a history of transfusions of at least 100 mL/kg/year of pRBCs or 8 or more 
transfusions of pRBCs per year in the 2 years preceding enrollment.  Patients who had advanced liver disease 
defined as alanine transferases or direct bilirubin greater than 3 times the ULN, baseline prothrombin time or partial 
thromboplastin time greater than 1.5 times the ULN suspected of arising from liver disease, or MRI of the liver 
demonstrating clear evidence of cirrhosis were excluded.  Patients also were not included in the trial if they had a 
prior HSCT or currently were eligible for a HSCT with an HLA matched family donor; presence of HIV-1 or HIV-2 
infection; current immunodeficiency disorder or malignancy; or uncorrected bleeding disorder.  The primary endpoint 
of both studies was transfusion independence.  Of 22 patients evaluable in Northstar-2, 20 (95% CI:  71, 99) 
achieved transfusion independence with a median average hemoglobin during transfusion of 11.8 g/dL (9.7, 13.0).  
Northstar-3 had 14 patients who were evaluable and 12 (86%; 95% CI:  57, 98) achieved transfusion independence 
with a median average hemoglobin during transfusion independence of 10.20 g/dL (9.3, 13.7).  All patients who 
achieved transfusion independence maintained it.   

 
- There is currently no data supporting administration of Zynteglo following administration of another gene therapy.  

Zynteglo should not be given following any other gene therapy for β-thalassemia as safety and efficacy has not been 
established. 

 
- A provider portal is used to capture clinical outcome information for patients on select high-cost treatments, such as 

gene and cellular therapies.  If a patient meets medical necessity as defined by this policy and is approved for 
treatment, the requesting physician must attest to providing clinical outcome information within the appropriate 
provider portal at the requested cadence. 
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Policy History 
# Date Change Description 
1.4 Effective Date: 

08/08/2024 
Updated to clarify language surrounding immunodeficiency disorders and updated 
provider portal to list appropriate instead of AudaireHealth 

1.3 Effective Date: 
10/12/2023 

Annual review – no changes to criteria at this time 

1.2 Effective Date:   
11/01/2022 

UM medical management system update for MAPPO and BCNA 
 

Line of Business PA Required in Medical 
Management System (Yes/No) 

BCBS Yes 
BCN Yes 

MAPPO Yes 
BCNA Yes 

 

1.1 Effective Date: 
10/06/2022 

New policy  

1.0 Effective Date:   
09/22/2022 

UM medical management system update for BCBS and BCN 
 

Line of Business PA Required in Medical 
Management System (Yes/No) 

BCBS Yes 
BCN Yes 

MAPPO No 
BCNA No 

 

 
* The prescribing information for a drug is subject to change.  To ensure you are reading the most current information it is 
advised that you reference the most updated prescribing information by visiting the drug or manufacturer website or 
http://dailymed.nlm.nih.gov/dailymed/index.cfm. 
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1. Has patient previously received Zynteglo or other gene therapy?     Yes    No        Comment: _________________ 
2. Please provide the NPI number for the place of administration: _______________________________________ 
3. Please specify the location of administration (e.g. name of facility): ______________________________________ 
4. Has the clinical outcome information been provided within the Audaire Health provider portal as requested by BCBSM?  

                Yes    No        Comment: _______________________________ 
5. Initiation AND Continuation of therapy: 

a. What is the patient’s diagnosis?  
  β-thalassemia who require regular red blood cell (RBC) transfusions 
  Other – please specify diagnosis: ______________________________________________  

b. How was the patient diagnosed with β-thalassemia? (Please attach any tests confirming diagnosis) 
 Genetic testing: ________________     Other: _____________________________    

c. Does the patient have Hemoglobin S/β-thalassemia or α-thalassemia?  
 Yes              No   Comment _______________________________ 

d. Is the patient considered transfusion dependent with a history of at least 100 mL/kg/year of pRBCs in the previous two years?   
 Yes              No   Comment _______________________________ 

e. Is the patient managed under standard thalassemia guidelines with ≥ 8 transfusions of pRBCs per year in the previous two years?  
       Yes              no   Comment: _______________________________ 

f. Does the patient have any of the following?  
 A prior hematopoietic stem cell transplant (HSCT) or currently be eligible for a HSCT with a willing and able HLA matched donor as    determined by a 

hematologist and/or stem cell transplant specialist 
 Presence of HIV-1 or HIV-2 infection 
 Any prior malignancy with the exception of adequately treated cone-biopsied in situ carcinoma of the cervix uteri and basal or    squamous cell 

carcinoma of the skin 
 Myeloproliferative or significant immunodeficiency disorder unless patients meet any of the following: 

 Vaccinated against hepatitis B (hepatitis B surface antibody-positive) and negative for other markers of prior hepatitis B infection 
 Had past exposure to HBV but were negative by assessment for HBV DNA 
 Are positive for anti-hepatitis C antibodies and have negative HCV viral load 

 Uncorrected bleeding disorder 
 Advanced liver disease defined AS: 

 Alanine transferases or direct bilirubin greater than 3 times the upper limit of normal (ULN)  
 Baseline prothrombin time or partial thromboplastin time greater than 1.5 times the ULN suspected of arising from liver disease 
 Magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) of the liver demonstrating clear evidence of cirrhosis 

g. Has the patient received prior treatment with any gene therapy or is being considered for treatment with any other gene therapy for beta-thalassemia? 
 Yes              No   Comment: _______________________________ 

6. Continuation of therapy - Please include rationale for continuation of therapy_________________________________________ 
7. Please add any other supporting medical information necessary for our review  

Coverage will not be provided if the prescribing physician’s signature and date are not reflected on this document. 

 Request for expedited review: I certify that applying the standard review time frame may seriously jeopardize the life or health of the member or the member’s ability to regain maximum function 
Physician’s Name                                                Physician Signature                                                                    Date                                     
Step 2: 
Checklist  Form Completely Filled Out  

 Attached necessary chart notes  
 Important laboratory results 

 

Step 3: 
Submit By Fax: BCBSM Specialty Pharmacy Mailbox 

1-877-325-5979 
By Mail: BCBSM Specialty Pharmacy Program 

P.O. Box 312320, Detroit, MI  48231-2320 

 

Blue Cross Blue Shield/Blue Care Network of Michigan  
Medication Authorization Request Form 
Zynteglo® (betibeglogene autotemcel)  

HCPCS CODE: J3393 
 
This form is to be used by participating physicians to obtain coverage for Zynteglo. For commercial members only, please complete this form and submit 
via fax to 1-877-325-5979.  If you have any questions regarding this process, please contact BCBSM Provider Relations and Servicing or the Medical Drug Helpdesk at 1-800-437-3803 for assistance. 

PATIENT INFORMATION PHYSICIAN INFORMATION 

 Name         Name        

 ID Number        Specialty        

 D.O.B.                                 Male Female Address        

 Diagnosis       City /State/Zip   

 Drug Name  Zolgensma      Phone/Fax:  P:  (         )      -                  F: (        )        -      

 Dose and Quantity       NPI        

 Directions       Contact Person        

 Date of Service(s)       Contact Person Phone  
/ Ext. 

  

STEP 1: DISEASE STATE INFORMATION 


